undue reliance upon forward-looking statements. For further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the “Risk Factors” section
of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in thousands)
   Realized
   Realized   Jan-24 -
   Mar-24   Mar-24
   Net   Weighted   CPR   CPR

   Weighted   Average
(1-

Month)
(3-

Month)   Modeled Interest
   Current   Fair   % of   Current   Average   Maturity   (Reported   (Reported   Rate Sensitivity (1)

Type   Face   Value   Portfolio   Price   Coupon   GWAC   Age   (Months)   in Apr)   in Apr)
(-50

BPS)
(+50
BPS)

Fixed Rate RMBS
30yr 3.0   $ 1,370,656   $ 1,197,253   30.85%   87.35   3.00%   3.46%   36   318   4.9%   5.3%  $ 37,486   $ (37,854)
30yr 3.5   190,371   174,067   4.49%   91.44   3.50%   4.04%   49   300   5.1%   5.7%   4,893   (4,937)
30yr 4.0   557,000   518,393   13.36%   93.07   4.00%   4.78%   26   331   10.5%   4.8%   13,316   (14,203)
30yr 4.5   332,189   318,003   8.19%   95.73   4.50%   5.45%   21   337   7.1%   8.9%   6,505   (7,154)
30yr 5.0   543,831   532,646   13.72%   97.94   5.00%   5.93%   19   338   6.0%   5.2%   10,158   (11,510)
30yr 5.5   268,684   269,800   6.95%   100.42   5.50%   6.43%   12   346   0.6%   2.9%   4,375   (5,199)
30yr 6.0   436,455   443,168   11.42%   101.54   6.00%   7.00%   10   346   2.7%   5.2%   5,215   (6,510)
30yr 6.5   325,991   334,343   8.61%   102.56   6.50%   7.39%   8   349   13.8%   11.5%   2,835   (3,738)
30yr 7.0   73,934   76,832   1.98%   103.92   7.00%   7.94%   6   350   22.7%   10.9%   483   (625)
30yr Total   4,099,111   3,864,505   99.57%   94.28   4.38%   5.12%   25   331   6.5%   6.0%   85,266   (91,730)
Total Pass Through
RMBS   4,099,111   3,864,505   99.57%   94.28   4.38%   5.12%   25   331   6.5%   6.0%   85,266   (91,730)

Structured RMBS
IO 20yr 4.0   8,320   822   0.02%   9.88   4.00%   4.57%   147   86   6.4%   8.1%   5   (4)
IO 30yr 3.0   2,798   378   0.01%   13.50   3.00%   3.63%   110   241   2.2%   18.1%   1   (1)
IO 30yr 4.0   78,587   14,069   0.36%   17.90   4.00%   4.60%   115   236   5.4%   6.2%   (187)   144
IO 30yr 4.5   3,385   665   0.02%   19.65   4.50%   4.99%   165   181   6.5%   5.3%   (3)   1
IO 30yr 5.0   1,851   392   0.01%   21.17   5.00%   5.36%   165   183   1.1%   1.8%   (5)   3
IO Total   94,941   16,326   0.42%   17.20   4.01%   4.60%   120   220   5.3%   6.6%   (190)   142
IIO 30yr 4.0   25,768   247   0.01%   0.96   0.00%   4.40%   78   270   1.6%   3.4%   87   (70)
Total Structured RMBS   120,709   16,573   0.43%   13.73   3.15%   4.55%   111   231   4.5%   5.9%   (103)   72

Total Mortgage Assets   $ 4,219,820   $ 3,881,078   100.00%   4.34%   5.10%   27   328   6.5%   6.0%  $ 85,163   $ (91,658)

   Average   Hedge   Modeled Interest
   Notional   Period   Rate Sensitivity (1)

Hedge   Balance   End
(-50

BPS)
(+50
BPS)

3-Month SOFR Futures   $ (100,000) Mar-26  $ (750)   $ 750
5-Year Treasury Future(2)   (421,500) Jun-24   (8,556)   8,423
10-Year Treasury Future(3)   (320,000) Jun-24   (10,360)   10,006
Swaps   (2,531,800) Dec-29   (62,066)   59,907
TBA   (370,700) Apr-24   (10,045)   10,490
Swaptions   (809,400) May-24   (169)   508
Hedge Total   $ (4,553,400)   $ (91,946)   $ 90,084
Rate Shock Grand Total   $ (6,783)   $ (1,574)

(1) Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are calculated assuming

constant SOFR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.
(2) Five-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $107.02 at March 31, 2024. The market value of the short position was $451.1 million.
(3) Ten-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $110.80 at March 31, 2024. The market value of the short position was $354.6 million.